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July 6, 1994

John Christensen

PacifiCorp

P.O. Box 1005
Huntington, Utah 84528

Re: Slope Stability Analysis, PacifiCorp, Deer Creek Mine, ACT/015/018, Folder #2,

Emery County. Utah

Dear Mr. Christensen:

Enclosed please find a copy of the slope stability analysis which was completed on the
sediment pond slope. The program tested over 10,000 possible failure slopes. The
minimum safety factor was 7.03, which exceeds any regulatory requirements.

Please contact me should you have any questions about the data, result or procedures.

Enclosure

WHW/mbm
SEDBOX

Sincerely,

Idyr M e

Wayne H. Western
Reclamation Engineer



Circle center at X= -17.6, Y= 151.5
FS= 1.075 at R= 96.9

X= -17.6 Y= 151.5 R= 96.9

SLICE X-LEF¥FT DX TAN TAN COHESION VERTICAL RESISTING DRIVING
THETA PHI FORCE TERM TERM

The following slice has a normal force= -22
1 12.1 1.5 0.330 0.625 180 56 264 18
2 13.5 1.5 0.348 0.625 180 166 324 55
3 15.0 1.2 0.365 0.625 180 234 316 80
4 16.2 1.2 0.379 0.625 180 343 375 122
5 17.4 1.2 0.395 0.625 180 451 433 . 165
6 18.6 1.2 0.410 0.625 180 555 489 211
7 19.7 1.2 0.426 0.625 180 657 544 257
8 20.9 1.2 0.441 0.625 180 757 597 305
9 22.1 1.2 0.458 0.625 180 853 649 355
10 23.3 1.2 0.474 0.625 180 947 699 406
11 24 .5 1.2 0.491 0.625 180 1038 747 457
12 25.7 1.2 0.508 0.625 180 1126 794 510
13 26.9 1.2 0.525 0.625 180 1212 840 563
14 28.1 1.2 0.543 0.625 180 1294 884 618
15 29.2 1.2 0.561 0.625 180 1373 927 672
16 30.4 1.2 0.580 0.625 180 1449 968 727
17 31.6 1.2 0.599 0.625 180 1522 1007 783
18 32.8 1.2 0.619 0.625 180 1592 1045 838
19 34.0 1.2 0.639 0.625 180 1658 1081 893
20 35.2 1.2 0.660 0.625 180 1721 1116 948
21 36.4 1.2 0.681 0.625 180 1781 1149 1002
22 37.5 1.2 0.703 0.625 180 1836 1181 1056
23 38.7 1.2 0.726 0.625 180 1888 1211 1109
24 39.9 1.2 0.749 0.625 180 1936 1239 1161
25 41 .1 1.2 0.774 0.625 180 1980 1265 1212
26 42.3 1.2 0.799 0.625 180 2020 1280 1261
27 43.5 1.2 0.825 0.625 180 2055 1312 1308
28 44.7 1.2 0.852 0.625 180 2086 1333 1353
29 45.9 1.2 0.881 0.625 180 2112 1351 1396
30 47.0 1.2 0.910 0.625 180 2133 1368 1436
31 48.2 1.2 0.941 0.625 180 2149 1382 1473
32 49 .4 1.2 0.974 0.625 180 2160 1393 1507
33 50.6 1.2 1.008 0.625 180 2165 1403 1537
34 51.8 1.2 1.044 0.625 180 2164 1409 1563
35 53.0 1.2 1.082 0.625 180 2157 1412 1584
36 54.2 1.2 1.123 0.625 180 2144 1413 1601
37 55.3 1.2 1.165 0.625 180 2123 1410 1611
38 56.5 1.2 1.211 0.625 180 2095 1403 1615
39 57.7 1.2 1.261 0.625 180 2059 1393 1613
40 58.9 1.2 1.314 0.625 180 2014 1378 1602
41 60.1 1.2 1.371 0.625 180 1959 1358 1583
42 61.3 1.2 1.434 0.625 180 1895 1333 1554
43 62.5 0.5 1.482 0.727 180 833 627 691
44 63.0 1.2 1.535 0.727 180 1654 1268 1386
45 64.2 1.2 1.612 0.727 180 1389 1106 1180
46 65.3 1.2 1.699 0.727 180 1110 932 957
47 66.5 1.2 1.797 0.727 180 816 744 713
48 67.6 1.2 1.908 0.727 180 504 541 446

The following slice has a normal force= -215
49 68.8 1.2 2.038 0.727 180 171 318 154



PROJECT DATA:
Project:
Location:
Filename: TANK1

ANATL,YSIS DATA:
Point Coordinates

No. X Y
1 0.0 50.
2 15.0 61.
3 63.0 110.
4 80.0 110.
5 120.0 140.
6 12.0 50.
7 132.0 140.

GEOSYSTEM SLOPE STABILITY PROGRAM
SB-SLOPE

Description: Tank Seam Access Road
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No.

1
2
3

125.0
120.0
160.0

pst

180
180
500

Soil Density Cohesion Phi
pct

Deg

36.0
32.0
38.0
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File: TANK1l - Tank Seam Acc!ss Road
SINGLE CENTER ANALYSIS

Approximately 50 slices selected





